TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

- 1. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday the 20th May 1932, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the War Loan Acts, 1914-1919, to the amount of £35,000,000.
- 2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any business day from Monday the 23rd May 1932 to Saturday the 28th May 1932 inclusive, and will be payable at three months after date.
- 3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank of England.
- 4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.

- 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.
- 6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of Cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 2 o'clock (Saturday 12 o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated.
- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 1 (4) of the War Loan Act, 1919, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
- 9. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 13th May 1932.

COUNTY OF INVERNESS.

PORTREE SPECIAL DRAINAGE DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Inverness, at a Special Meeting, duly convened under Section 122 of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, held at Inverness on the 5th day of May 1932, having considered the propriety of so doing, resolved to alter and enlarge the existing boundaries of Portree Special Drainage District, and defined the boundaries of the said Special District as so enlarged as shown on Plans submitted at the Meeting

Notice is also hereby given that the County Council have fixed 8th June 1932 as the date at and from which the above Resolution will take effect.

Notice is also hereby given that the full terms of the said Resolution and Maps or Plans showing the boundaries of the proposed eplayed Special District

boundaries of the proposed enlarged Special District may be inspected at the Office of the undersigned.

J. W. M'KILLOP, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Inverness, 12th May 1932.

COUNTY OF INVERNESS.

PORTREE SPECIAL WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Inverness, at a Special Meeting, duly convened under Section 131 of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, held at Inverness on the 5th day of May 1932, having considered the propriety of so doing, resolved to alter and enlarge the existing boundaries of Portree Special Wester Supply District, and defined Portree Special Water Supply District, and defined the boundaries of the said Special District as so enlarged as shown on Plans submitted at the Meeting.

Notice is also hereby given that the County Council have fixed 8th June 1932 as the date at and from which the above Resolution will take effect.

Notice is also hereby given that the full terms of the said Resolution and Maps or Plans showing the boundaries of the proposed enlarged Special District may be inspected at the Office of the undersigned.

J. W. M'KILLOP, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Inverness, 12th May 1932.

COUNTY OF INVERNESS.

PORTREE SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Inverness, at a Special Meeting, duly convened under Section 44 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, held at Inverness on the 5th day of May 1932, having considered the propriety of so doing, resolved to form and formed into a Special Scavenging District, to be known as Portree Special Scavenging District, the village of Portree in the Island of Skye and which in mediately adiaprical thanks. subjects immediately adjoining thereto.

Notice is also hereby given that the Council have fixed 8th June 1932 as the date at and from which this Resolution will take effect.

Notice is also hereby given that the full terms of the Resolution and a Map or Plan showing the boundaries of the proposed new Special Drainage District may be inspected at the Office of the undersigned.

J. W. M'KILLOP, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Inverness, 12th May 1932.

COUNTY OF INVERNESS.

MALLAIG SPECIAL SCAVENGING DISTRICT.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 of the Local Government (S. 1) N of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that the County Council of the County of Inverness, that the County Council of the County of Inverness, at a Special Meeting, duly convened under Section 44 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, held at Inverness on the 5th day of May 1932, having considered the propriety of so doing, resolved to alter and enlarge the existing boundaries of Mallaig Special Scavenging District, and defined the boundaries of the said Special District as so enlarged as shown on Plans submitted to the Meeting as shown on Plans submitted to the Meeting.

Notice is also hereby given that the County Council have fixed 8th June 1932 as the date at and from which this Resolution will take effect.

Notice is also hereby given that the full terms of the Resolution and a Map or Plan showing the boundaries of the proposed enlarged Special District may be inspected at the Office of the undersigned.

J. W. M'KILLOP, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Inverness, 12th May 1932.